

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Case No. 23–695

FRANNY FENTY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER, FRANNY FENTY

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

OPINION BELOW 1

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

I. Statement of Facts2

II. Procedural History5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT9

I. RESPONDENT ILLEGALLY SEARCHED MS. FENTY’S SEALED PACKAGES IN VIOLATION OF HER REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.9

A. Ms. Fenty maintains a reasonable expectation of privacy in sealed mail addressed to her alias.9

 1. *Ms. Fenty has a subjective and objective expectation of privacy in sealed mail addressed to her fictional name.*10

 2. *Even if this Court follows the “other indicia” approach, Ms. Fenty retains a legitimate expectation of privacy in her sealed packages.*10

B. Ms. Fenty's reasonable expectation of privacy is not diminished by her motivations for using her alias, regardless of whether they are innocent or criminal......12

 1. *Ms. Fenty’s reasoning for using her alias to receive mail is immaterial in determining whether she has a reasonable expectation of privacy.*12

 2. *Even if this Court determines that Ms. Fenty’s had criminal motivations in using her alias she retains a privacy interest because she also used it for innocent purposes.*13

C. Respondent violated Ms. Fenty’s Fourth Amendment rights when it searched her sealed packages with a warrant that was not supported by probable cause or a valid exception......14

 1. *Respondent failed to establish that probable cause supports the warrant used to open Ms. Fenty’s sealed packages.*14

 2. *Respondent’s search without a valid warrant is not justified by the good faith exception.*.....15

 3. *Respondent’s search without a valid warrant is not justified by the exigent circumstances exception.*.....16

II.	MS. FENTY’S VOICEMAIL MESSAGES ARE ADMISSIBLE UNDER RULES 803(3), 402, AND 403.	17
A.	Ms. Fenty’s recorded voicemail messages are admissible hearsay under Rule 803(3).	18
	<i>1. Ms. Fenty’s statements are admissible because they reflect her then-existing mental state.</i>	<i>18</i>
	<i>2. Whether a declarant had a chance to reflect is immaterial to admissibility under Rule 803(3).</i>	<i>20</i>
B.	The voicemail recordings meet the requirements of Rules 402 and 403.	22
	<i>1. The voicemail recordings are relevant under Rule 402.</i>	<i>22</i>
	<i>2. The voicemail recordings’ probative value is not substantially outweighed by any potential to mislead the jury under Rule 403.</i>	<i>23</i>
III.	MS. FENTY’S PRIOR CONVICTION FOR PETIT LARCENY WAS IMPROPERLY ADMITTED UNDER RULE 609(a)(2).	24
A.	Ms. Fenty’s prior conviction is inadmissible under Rule 609(a)(2) because dishonesty is not an element of Section 155.25.	25
B.	Even if this Court finds that some instances of petit larceny involve deceit, Ms. Fenty’s prior conviction was a crime of violence, not one of dishonesty	26
	<i>1. Ms. Fenty’s actions in committing petit larceny were characteristic of a crime of violence</i>	<i>27</i>
	<i>2. Ms. Fenty’s choice of a distracted victim is not sufficient to make the petit larceny she committed a crime of deceit.</i>	<i>27</i>
C.	The limiting instructions are insufficient to mitigate prejudice from the improper admission of Ms. Fenty's prior conviction.	28
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey, 488 U.S. 153 (1988) 20

Caminetti v. United States, 242 U.S. 470 (1917) 20

Dalia v. United States, 441 U.S. 238 (1979) 14

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 23

Gordon v. United States, 383 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1967)..... 26, 27

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) 14

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc., 486 U.S. 281 (1988) 20

K-B Trucking Co. v. Riss Int’l Corp., 763 F.2d 1148 (10th Cir. 1985) 23

Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 9

Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172 (1997)..... 23

Polselli v. Internal Revenue Serv., 598 U.S. 432 (2023) 21

United States v. Aguilar, 973 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 15

United States v. Bauzó-Santiago, 867 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 20

United States v. Cardascia, 951 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1991) 21

United States v. Carpenter, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) 16

United States v. Dimaria, 727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984) 19

United States v. Estrada, 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005). 27

United States v. Fearwell. 595 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 25, 27

United States v. Fields, 113 F.3d 313 (2d Cir. 1997), *cert. denied*, 522 U.S. 976 (1997) 12

United States v. Glenn, 667 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 26

United States v. Hammond, 996 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2021) 14

United States v. Harris, 733 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1984) 22

United States v. Hayes, 553 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1977) 26, 27

United States v. Hobbs, 24 F.4th 965 (4th Cir. 2022) 16

United States v. Howard, 106 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 17

United States v. Jacobsen, 446 U.S. 109 (1984) 9

United States v. Johnson, 584 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 10

United States v. Knotts, 460 U.S. 276 (1983)..... 9

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984) 16

United States v. Lewis, 738 F.2d 916 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 11, 12, 13

United States v. Lichtenberger, 786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015) 14

United States v. Lozano, 623 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2010) 13

United States v. Martin, 297 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 16

United States v. Mendoza, 406 Fed. App’x. 513 (2d Cir. 2011) 17

United States v. Moore, 732 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 28

United States v. Moore, 791 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 14

United States v. Papia, 560 F.2d 827 (7th Cir. 1977) 25

United States v. Partyka, 561 F.2d 118 (8th Cir. 1977) 19

United States v. Peak, 856 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 18

United States v. Pitts, 322 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 9, 10, 12

United States v. Plotke, 725 F.2d 1303 (11th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 469 U.S. 893 (1984) 23

<i>United States v. Ponticelli</i> , 622 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1980)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Aguirre</i> , 108 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021)	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Selby</i> , 407 F.2d 241 (9th Cir. 1969)	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 551 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	24, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 829 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2016)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 963 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Straka, <i>Neither Seen Nor Heard: Impeachment by Prior Conviction and the Continued Failure of the Wisconsin Rule to Protect the Criminal Defendant-Witness</i> , 2018 WIS. L. REV. 1193 (2018)	28
FED. R. EVID. advisory committee note 803(3).....	21
FED. R. EVID. advisory committee’s notes 403.....	23
FED. R. EVID. committee notes on rules—2006 amendment 609.	25
George Edward Spencer, <i>Interpreting the New Rule 609(A)(2)</i> , 57 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 717 (2007)	25
Peter F. Valori, <i>The Meaning of “Bad Faith” Under the Exceptions to the Hearsay Rule</i> , 48 U. MIAMI L. REV. 481 (1993)	19, 22
Robert R. Calo, <i>Joint Trials, Spillover Prejudice, and the Ineffectiveness of a Bare Limiting Instruction</i> , 9 AM. J. TRIAL ADVOC. 21 (1985).....	28

RULES

FED. R. EVID. 401	22
FED. R. EVID. 402	18
FED. R. EVID. 403	18, 23
FED. R. EVID. 609(a).....	24
FED. R. EVID. 609(a)(2)	2, 25
FED. R. EVID. 801(c).....	17
FED. R. EVID. 802	17
FED. R. EVID. 803(1).....	21
FED. R. EVID. 803(2).....	21
FED. R. EVID. 803(3)	1, 18, 21

TREATISES

22 C. Wright & K. Graham, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 5250 (1978).....	23
4 Weinstein & Berger, <i>Weinstein’s Evidence</i> ¶ 803(3)[04] (1992)	22
6 WIGMORE, EVIDENCE § 1732 (Chadbourn rev. 1976)	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV	1, 9
